
*In the Court of Special Appeals
of Maryland*

September Term, 2007

No. 1230

HILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SUNRISE BEACH, LLC, ET AL.,

Appellees.

*Appeal from the Circuit Court for Worcester County, Maryland
(Hon. Thomas C. Groton, III, Judge)*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
SUNRISE BEACH, LLC, GERALD T. DAY, AND J. WESLEY HUGHES
AND APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL**

BRUCE F. BRIGHT
Ayres, Jenkins, Gordy & Almand, P.A.
6200 Coastal Highway
Ocean City, Maryland 21842
410-723-1400
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	-iii-
Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss	-vi-
Affidavit of Bruce F. Bright in Support of Motion to Dismiss	-viii-
Exhibits to Affidavit of Bruce F. Bright	-x-
Statement of the Case	1
Questions Presented	2
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. The Trial Court did not Err in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Case Based on its Forfeited Corporate Charter	10
III. The Trial Court did not Err in Granting Summary Judgment as to Hill Construction’s Claim for Punitive Damages	14
A. Maryland Law on Punitive Damages	14
B. There was no evidence whatsoever demonstrating that Appellees acted with “actual malice.”	15
IV. The Trial Court did not Err by Granting Summary Judgment in Appellees’ Favor as to Counts III-V and VII-XI	18
A. Summary Judgment was proper as to Count III (Breach of Fiduciary Duty)	19

B.	Summary Judgment was proper as to Counts IV and V (the Fraud Claims)	20
C.	Summary Judgment was proper as to Counts VII-IX (the Conversion claims)	21
D.	Summary Judgment was proper as to Count X (Fraudulent Conveyance claim)	26
E.	Summary Judgment was proper as to Count XI (Constructive Trust)	28
V.	The Trial Court did not Err by Granting Partial Summary Judgment as to Hill Construction’s Theory of Damages	29
	Conclusion	30
	Verbatim Text of Pertinent Rules, Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>In re Adams</i> , 254 B.R. 857 (Md. 2000)	26
<i>Allied Investment Corp. v. Jasen</i> , 354 Md. 547 (1999)	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<i>Atlantic Mill & Lumber Realty Co. v. Keefer</i> , 179 Md. 496 (1941).....	10
<i>Avantis Pasteur, Inc. v. Skevofilax</i> , 396 Md. 405, 440 (2007)	8
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. Equitable Bank, N.A.</i> , 77 Md. App. 320 (1988).....	28
<i>Beatty v. Trailmaster</i> , 330 Md. 726 (1993)	8
<i>Bowden v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 350 Md. 4 (1998)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Cochran v. Norkunas</i> , 398 Md. 1 (2007)	8
<i>Colandrea v. Colandrea</i> , 42 Md. App. 421 (1979)	20
<i>Cruickshank-Wallace v. County Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 165 Md. App. 300 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 391 Md. 114 (2006)	8
<i>Darcars Motors of Silver Spring, Inc. v. Borzym</i> , 379 Md. 249 (2004).....	22
<i>Drury v. State Capital Bank of Eastern Shore Trust Co.</i> , 163 Md. 84 (1932)	27
<i>Dual v. Lockheed Martin</i> , 383 Md. 151 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Dungan v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 38 Md. 242 (1973)	21
<i>Eisinger Mill & Lumber Co. v. Dillon</i> , 159 Md. 185 (1930)	28

<i>F.D.I.C. v. Heidrick</i> , 812 F. Supp 586 (D. Md. 1992)	11
<i>Hamilton v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 66 Md. App. 46 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 306 Md. 118 (1986)	21, 23
<i>Hartstock v. Strong</i> , 21 Md. App. 110 (1974)	28
<i>Hayes v. Hambruch</i> , 841 F. Supp. 706 (D. Md. 1994), <i>affirmed without opinion</i> , 64 F.3d 657 (4 th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Kann v. Kann</i> , 344 Md. 689 (1997)	19
<i>K&K Management v. Lee</i> , 316 Md. 137 (1989)	21
<i>Kroop & Kurland v. Lambros</i> , 118 Md. App. 651 (1998)	10
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 43 Md. App. 380 (1979)	28
<i>Marcus v. Bathon</i> , 72 Md. App. 475 (1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 313 Md. 612 (1988)	20
<i>Martens Chevrolet, Inc. v. Seney</i> , 292 Md. 328 (1982)	20
<i>Owens-Illinois v. Zenobia</i> , 325 Md. 420 (1992)	14
<i>Presbyterian Univ. Hospital v. Wilson</i> , 99 Md. App. 305 (1994), <i>affirmed</i> , 337 Md. 541 (1995)	8
<i>Schaefer v. Miller</i> , 322 Md. 297 (1991)	14
<i>Siegman v. Equitable Trust Co</i> , 267 Md. 309 (1972)	15
<i>Singer Co. v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 79 Md. App. 461 (1989)	8
<i>Suburban Props. Mgmt. Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 236 Md. 455 (1964)	20
<i>Teamsters v. Corroon Corp.</i> , 369 Md. 724 (2002)	19
<i>Vaughn v. Vaughn</i> , 146 Md. App. 264 (2002)	21

Woody v. Woody, 258 Md. 224 (1970) 28

RULES:

Md. Rule 2-501(a) 8

Md. Rule 8-602(a) -vii-

Md. Rule 8-603 -vii-

CODES:

Md. Code, *Corporations and Associations*, §3-503(d) 10

Md. Code, *Corporations and Associations*, §3-515(c)(3) 11

Md. Code, *Commercial Law*, §15-201, *et seq.* 26

Md. Code, *Commercial Law*, §15-203 27

Md. Code, *Commercial Law*, §15-204 26

Md. Code, *Commercial Law*, §15-206 26

Md. Code, *Commercial Law*, §15-207 28
